applied
sciences
Article
YAG Laser Rod 3D Corrective Process Optimization
through Tool Influent Function Shape Inspection
Frantisek Prochaska 1,*, Karel Nejezchleb 2, Jiri Benes 1, Ondrej Matousek 1 and David Tomka 1
1 TOPTEC, Institute of Plasma Physics, Academy of Sciences of the Czech Republic, Turnov, 1660,
51101 Sobotecka, Czech Republic; benes@ipp.cas.cz (J.B.); matousek@ipp.cas.cz (O.M.);

(a) (b) (c)
Figure 9. The 8 × 8 mm yttrium aluminum garnet Y3Al5O12 (YAG) plate 3D correction results—the
VEH tool spot (a); the plate shape before correction (b); the plate shape after correction (c).
Author Contributions: Conceptualization and theoretical background, F.P. and K.N.; methodology and
simulations, O.M.; experiment realization, J.B. and D.T.; result analysis and article writing, F.P. All authors have
read and agreed to the published version of the manuscript.
Funding: This work was carried out within the sub-project “Laser rod faces characterization and 3D corrective
micropolishing processes development (RMPT)” of the TACR NCK1 project “Center of electron and photonic
optics” (number TN01000008), and co-funded by the European Structural and Investment Funds within the
framework of the “Partnership for Excellence in Superprecise Optics” project (Reg. No.
CZ.02.1.01/0.0/0.0/16_026/0008390).
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.
References
1. Murphy, P.E. Methods and challenges in quantifying mid-spatial frequencies. In Frontiers in Optics
2008/Laser Science XXIV/Plasmonics and Metamaterials/Optical Fabrication and Testing; Optical Society of
America: Washington, DC, USA, 2008; doi:10.1364/OFT.2008.OTuA3.
2. Zhang, J.; Wang, F.; Wang, G. Multi-Tool Sub-Aperture polishing High-Slope Asphere with Low Mid-
Spatial Frequency Errors. In Proceedings of the 7th International Symposium on Advanced Optical
Manufacturing and Testing Technologies: Advanced Optical Manufacturing Technologies, Harbin, China,
6 August 2014; doi:10.1117/12.2070239.
3. Wang, C.; Yang, W.; Wang, Z.; Yang, X.; Hu, C.; Zhong, B.; Guo, Y.; Xu, Q. Dwell-time algorithm for
polishing large optics. Appl. Opt. 2014, 53, 4752–4760, doi:10.1364/AO.53.004752.
4. Yang, M.; Lee, H. Dwell time algorithm for computer-controlled polishing of small axis-symmetrical
aspherical lens mold. Opt. Eng. 2001, 40, 1936–1943, doi:10.1117/1.1396323.
5. Walker, D.D.; Brooks, D.; King, A.; Freeman, R.; Morton, R.; McCavana, G.; Kim, S.W. The ‘Precessions’
tooling for polishing and figuring flat, spherical and aspheric surfaces. Opt. Express 2003, 11, 958–964,
doi:10.1364/OE.11.000958.
6. Demmler, M.; Zeuner, M.; Allenstein, F.; Dunger, T.; Nestler, M.; Kiontke, S. Ion beam figuring (IBF) for
high precision optics. In Proceedings of the Advanced Fabrication Technologies for Micro/Nano Optics and
Photonics III, San Francisco, CA, USA, 16 February 2010; doi:10.1117/12.840908.
7. Fang, H.; Guo, P.; Yu, J. Surface roughness and material removal in fluid jet polishing. Appl. Opt. 2006, 45,
4012–4019, doi:10.1364/AO.45.004012.
8. Kim, D.W. and Burge, J.H. Rigid conformal polishing tool using non-linear visco-elastic effect. Opt. Express
2010, 18, 2242–2257, doi:10.1364/OE.18.002242.
9. Kim, D.W.; Kim, S.W. Static tool influence function for fabrication simulation of hexagonal mirror segments
for extremely large telescopes. Opt. Express 2005, 13, 910–917, doi:10.1364/OPEX.13.000910.
10. Roland, C.M. Mechanical Behavior of Rubber at High Strain Rates. Rubber Chem. Technol. 2006, 79, 429–459,
doi:10.5254/1.3547945.
Figure 9. The 8× 8 mm yttrium aluminum garnet Y3Al5O12 (YAG) plate 3D correction results—the VEH
tool spot (a); the plate shape before correction (b); the plate shape after correction (c).